
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Agenda 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
14 May 2014 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat 

Cllr Andrew Johnson 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Steve Evans 
 

  
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 

 

Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 

Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555043 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 

are not available to the public. 

 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (23 April 2014) (Pages 1 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL) 
 
5 Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17 (Pages 11 - 

40) 
 [To recommend the strategy to Full Council for approval] 

 

6 Economic Development Grants to Third Parties - Black Country Growth Hub 
(Pages 41 - 48) 

 [To recommend arrangements for the issue of grants to third parties to deliver the 
Regional Growth Fund funded Black Country Growth Hub] 
 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
 
7 Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 49 - 52) 
 [To appoint Council representatives onto a number of outside bodies] 

 



PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 1 of 9 

 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
Minutes – 23 April 2014 

 
Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet   
Cllr Roger Lawrence (chair) 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Andrew Johnson 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr Philip Page 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Paul Sweet 

  

 

Employees 
Keith Ireland 
Emma Bennett 
Wendy Trainor 
Dereck Francis 

Strategic Director - Delivery 
Assistant Director Children Young People and Families 
Interim Chief Legal Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 

Apologies 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sandra Samuels. 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item 

No. 

 

Title 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

2. Declarations of interests 

No declarations of interests were made. 
  

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (26 March 2014) 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2014 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  

4. Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

Page 1



PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 2 of 9 

 

  

DECISION ITEMS (Red – for decision by the Council) 
 
5. Deprived Area Fund Community Enterprise and Corporate Social 

Responsibility Grant 

Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report on a proposal to issue grants to third parties 

to deliver a Community Enterprise Development Support project and Corporate 

Social Responsibility strategy. 
 

Resolved: 

1. That Cabinet recommends that Council, pursuant to the Financial 

Procedure Rules, approves a grant of £70,000 per annum (total value 

(£140,000) from Deprived Area Fund (DAF) resources to Access to 

Business to fund the Community Enterprise Development Support project. 

 

2. That a grant of £5,000 to GTG Training to deliver a Corporate Social 

Responsibility strategy be approved. 

 

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic Director, 

Education and Enterprise, to agree seedcorn grants to third parties up to a 

maximum of £2,000 per enterprise as part of this project. 

 

4. That a virement of the remaining £120,000 DAF revenue within the 

Economic Partnerships and Investment budget to the Neighbourhood 

Services budget for a Community Economic Development Officer and the 

seed corn/development grants be approved. 

 

5. That the Chief Legal Officer be authorise to execute the contract. 
  
DECISION ITEMS (Amber – delegated to the Cabinet) 
  
6. Community Right to Bid/Assets of Community Value 

Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report on a proposed decision making process for 
determining nominations made under the ‘Community Right to Bid’ powers in the 
Localism Act 201. He emphasised that the ‘right to bid’ was not a right to 
purchase or manage assets.  It provided for local groups to nominate buildings or 
land for listing by the Council as an Asset of Community Value (ACV).  Once 
listed, communities have a right to bid for assets when they are put up for sale. 
 
Cllr Roger Lawrence suggested that a guide be produced for voluntary/community 
groups with a local connection to explain the Right to Bid/Assets of Community 
Value provisions and the Council’s arrangements for administering the process.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the proposed processes to deal with nominations, appeals and 

compensation in respect to ‘Community Right to Bid’ be approved. 

 

Page 2



PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 3 of 9 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to determine 

nominations for the listing of assets of community value, 
[...]
t to let with void numbers rising. 
 

6. That it be noted that the final year of Decent Homes backlog funding 

presents a unique opportunity to re-model some of the three bedroom 

maisonettes and the resulting reduction in rent charged will be offset 

against the rent loss from unlettable properties. 
  

15. Black Country Re-investment Society Change in Contract Agreement 

Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval for a change in an 

element of the contract with BCRS (formally known as Black Country Re-

investment Society). 
 

Resolved: 

1. That a change to the agreement with BCRS (formally known as Black 

Country Re-investment Society) allowing BCRS an extension of time to 

make the repayment of the sums provided to it by the Council be approved. 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Legal Officer to enter into a Deed 

of Variation and execute the same in order to implement the above 

recommendation. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 7 

 
 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
14 May 2014 
 

  
Report title Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs 

Strategy 2014-17 
  

Decision designation RED 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Elias Mattu 
Leisure and Communities 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise 

Originating service Community Safety 

Accountable employee(s) Karen Samuels 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Community Safety 

01902 551341 

Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Vibrant Safe and Sustainable 

Communities Scrutiny Panel 

(Pre-decision item) 

13 March 2014 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

 Recommend the Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17 to 

Full Council for approval and implementation. 

 

  

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 7 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To seek approval for the city’s Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 

2014-17. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 As part of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, responsibility is placed on Local Authorities 

and the Police in England and Wales to work together in auditing crime and disorder and 

producing and delivering strategies to reduce local crime and disorder. 

 

2.2 The previous strategy document was in place until 31 March 2014; over the period of the 

strategy (2011-14) significant reductions were realised in levels of total recorded crime 

and positive outcomes realised against strategic priorities.  Out of 27 key performance 

indicators that can be compared against the previous year, improvements were achieved 

or exceeded against 20 of these (74%).In particular, the city has experienced marked 

reductions in reoffending, weapon-related crime, first time entrants to the youth justice 

system and an increased uptake of drug and alcohol treatment services. 

 

2.3 Whilst there is evidence that people who come into contact with Police and partner 

agencies were generally satisfied with the service they received, and there have been 

improvements in public feelings of safety, further work is needed to turnaround negative 

public perceptions of crime; other external factors such as the economic downturn, 

welfare reforms and employment opportunities will also impact on perceptions. 

 

3.0 Strategic Priority Setting 

 

3.1 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Board (SWP) has undertaken a robust prioritizing 

exercise, taking account of ongoing financial constraints and organisational change, to 

determine the priorities which will be the focus for the revised strategy over the next 3 

years. This identified priorities which would achieve the greatest impact in communities 

and which, by virtue of their na
[...]
................................................................................ 19 

Resources ............................................................................................................................................................ 19 

Equalities ............................................................................................................................................................. 19 

Delivery ................................................................................................................................................................ 20 

Community Engagement .................................................................................................................................... 20 

Appendix 1 ........................................................................................................................................................... 21 

Glossary of terms................................................................................................................................................ 22 

Acknowledgements  

SWP would like to thank all partners for contributing and assisting with the formation of this strategy 
 
 

 
Page 20

file://core.inside.wolverhampton.gov.uk/data/wcc$/RegAndEnv/Wolverhampton%20Partnership/Safer%20Partnership/Strategy%20-%20SWP%20Crime%20and%20Community%20Safety%202014%20-%202017/V8%20-%20SWP%20Strategy%202014-2017.docx%23_Toc385512766


  
  3 
 

| www.saferwton.org.uk 

Forewords 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As the Chair of Safer Wolverhampton Partnership, 
the Local Police & Crime Board for the city, I am 
delighted to present our Crime Reduction, 
Community Safety & Drugs Strategy 2014-17.  The 
strategy reaffirms the commitment of statutory, 
third sector, business sector and community 
members to work together to ensure we continue 
to drive down crime and improve community 
safety in Wolverhampton; an extension of our 
Board membership to include representation 
from all these sectors means we are much more 
alert to the local needs of those living and 
working in or visiting our city. 
 
Building on the positive outcomes achieved over 
the term of our last strategy of 2011-14, which 
saw continuous reductions in total recorded 
crime, we are well-placed to continue reducing 
the risk of becoming a victim of crime in 
Wolverhampton. As we continue to face 
significant financial pressures the strength of our 
partnership will be tested to see how well we can 
continue to work together in spite of these 
challenges to ensure service standards remain 
high and delivery is more targeted to meet 
identified need.  
 
Only by working closely with our partners, and 
making full use of collective resources, can we 
retain new and existing services which support 
the strategic priorities communities and 
stakeholders have told us need to be delivered in 
partnership. An annual review of these priorities 
will be undertaken to ensure they remain relevant 
and align with our annual assessment of need. 
Any change in focus will be detailed in an updated 
Local Police and Crime Plan each year, which will 
check that delivery is addressing priorities and 
that flexible, responsive services are in place to 
work with communities in tackling the issues 
affecting our neighbourhoods; our annual report 
will keep you informed of progress and any 
challenges we face.  
 

Simon Warren 
Chair of Safer Wolverhampton 

Partnership 
 

The approach to develop this strategy and deliver 
against proposals contained within it will impact 
positively on city-wide regeneration plans, 
improve the quality of life for residents at the 
neighbourhood level and the experience of our 
visitors. 
 
As Wolverhampton’s representative on the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime 
Panel, I am well placed to ensure our local 
priorities are reflected in wider
[...]
of grants to third party providers for 

the delivery of products as part of the Black Country Growth Hub externally funded scheme 

and as detailed below: 

 

Remaining Grant to be 
allocated to Provider 

 

Provider 
 
 

£130,000 University of Wolverhampton 
 

£158,309 Black Country Chamber of Commerce (UKTI 
contractor) 

Page 41



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 8 

 

£207,000 Pera Consulting (Growth Acceleratory 
contractor) 
 

£47,910 Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 
 

£30,000 Sandwell MBC 
 

£150,910 Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 
 

£1,682,414 Delegated authority sought for the allocation 
to individual businesses 
 

 

2. Recommend that full Council delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic Director, Education and 

Enterprise, to agree business grants from the £1,682,414 Business Grant product and any 

other grants to third parties to deliver the scheme. 

 

3. Agree that the Chief Legal Officer be authorised to approve the execution of the contracts. 

 

4. Note the opportunity to bid for external funding to expand and extend the Black Country 

Growth Hub, endorse the concept proposal for outline bid and delegate authority to submit a 

full application should the outline application proceed to the next stage. 

 

5. Agree that the Council act as accountable body for the larger project should the bid be 

successful and delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 

Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic Director Education and Enterprise and Assistant 

Director - Finance to sign off a bid for funding at full application stage.   

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

That the Council is already accountable body for the first phase of the Growth Hub funded 

between December 2013 until June 2015. 

  

Page 42



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 8 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek delegated authority to issue grants to third parties to 

deliver the Regional Growth Fund funded Black Country Growth Hub.  The report also 

aims to raise awareness of the opportunity to bid for European Regional Development 

Fund (ERDF) resources to extend and expand the remit of the project. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Attracting external resources is becoming increasingly important in order to implement 

our strategic priorities.  Wolverhampton City Council has led on a number of successful 

bids for external funding supporting the corporate objective encouraging enterprise and 

business.   

 

2.2 The first phase of the Growth Hub is funded through City Deal.  City Deal is a 

Government initiative where certain powers, such as the ability to set and spend budgets, 

are devolved from Central Government to local authorities in a bid to increase growth.  

The Black Country sub-region was successful in its application to be included in the City 

Deal.  The focus of the City Deal is addressing the barriers to growth in the high value 

manufacturing sector, in order to create jobs, alongside support to local people to upskill 

and gain employment within the sector.  The business strand involved developing the 

Growth Hub as a single portal to all business support services (both national and 

regional) and a specialist package of support to high value manufacturing Small Medium 

Sized Enterprises (SMEs) in recognition of their key role in growing the local economy.   

 

2.3 Black Country Growth Hub is funded by £3.1 million from Regional Growth Fund (RGF) 

as part of City Deal.  Cabinet (Resources) Panel agreed on 26 November 2013 for 

Wolverhampton to act as accountable body for the Black Country Growth Hub for the first 

phase.  Cabinet (Resources) Panel agreed delegated authority to issue grants to third 

parties under £50,000 on 11 March 2014. 

 

3.0 Black Country Growth Hub 

 

3.1 The Growth Hub offers a one stop shop approach to business assistance across the 

Black Country with packages of support available to local businesses. It aims to equip the 

Black Country’s manufacturing SMEs with the tools and support they need to compete, 

innovate and take advantage of supply chain opportunities on offer to them. 

 

3.2 The funding is split into two distinct areas; funding to pay for the development of Growth 

Hub, and funding for development and administration of products that offer specialist 

business support to the high value manufacturing sector. The products include: Export 

Expert, Strategic Leadership, Capital Grants, Sales and Marketing Support, Pre- 

Investment Advice and Resource Efficiency. 

 

Page 43



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 8 

 

3.3 The providers outlined below were named as delivery partners in the bid on the basis that 

the Growth Hub aims to add value to existing nationally procured contracts already 

delivered by these organisations.  The original guidance advised that national providers 

would work with us to develop products to meet demand that is not currently met through 

national provision.   

 

Product Funding Allocated Provider 

Export Expert £208,309 
Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
(UKTI contractor) 

Strategic Leadership £257,000 
Pera Consulting (Growth Acceleratory 
contractor) 

Sales & Marketing £97,910 Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 

Pre Investment 
Advice £30,000 Sandwell MBC 

Resource Efficiency  £200,910 Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 

Capital Grants £1,682,414 
Allocated direct to businesses co-
ordinated by Sandwell MBC 

 

3.4 The first phase of the Black Country Growth Hub will lead to the creation of 230 jobs, 

safeguard 212 jobs, engage 681 businesses of which 225 will receive over 12 hours of 

support, 96 skills based training levering in £7.4 millio
[...]
 the Growth Hub until December 2015 and expand its remit beyond advanced 

manufacturing to other transformational sectors.  The deadline for submission of outline 

applications is 9 May 2014 and full applications by 1 August 2014 with the earliest start 

date 1 October 2014. 

7.0 Financial implications 

7.1 This report seeks approval from Council to release the remainder of the products grant 

and approve delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 

Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise, to agree 

business grants and any other grants to third parties to deliver the scheme.  The third 

party providers and amounts allocated are set out in the following table. 

 

Product 

Funding 
allocated to 
activity 

Grant 
previously 
allocated 

Remaining 
Grant to be 
allocated to 
Provider Provider 

Administration £619,136 
 

£0 
 

£130,000 
University of 
Wolverhampton 

Export £208,309 

 
 
 

£50,000 

 
 
 

£158,309 

Black Country 
Chamber of 
Commerce (UKTI 
contractor) 

Strategic 
Leadership £257,000 

 
 

£50,000 

 
 

£207,000 

Pera Consulting 
(Growth Acceleratory 
contractor) 

Sales & 
Marketing £97,910 

 
 

£50,000 

 
 

£47,910 

Manufacturing 
Advisory Service 
(MAS) 

Pre Invest £30,000 £0 £30,000 Sandwell MBC 

Resource 
Efficiency  £200,910 

 
 

£50,000 

 
 

£150,910 

Manufacturing 
Advisory Service 
(MAS) 

Business Grants £1,682,414 

 
 
 

£0 

 
 
 

£1,682,414 

Delegated authority 
sought for the 
allocation to 
individual businesses 

 

7.2 Grant will be released on receipt of quarterly claims and evidence, including invoices, 

evidence of defrayment, details of outputs, issues and risk and this will form part of the 

collective programme claim from WCC to Lancashire University (Funder).  The Claims 

Administrator will also undertake site visits to providers as part of the ongoing monitoring 

arrangements. 

  

Page 46



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 7 of 8 

 

 

7.3 Previous reports have identified that risk of grant clawback will be managed through 

collaboration agreements and grant agreements with third party recipients.   Any 

clawback will be pursued from recipients in the first instance.  It is then anticipated that 

clawback risk is then split equally amongst the four Black Country authorities.  When 

grants are distributed to businesses the spread of risk will then be based on the 

distribution of benefit to each Local Authority area.    Should Wolverhampton businesses 

secure more business grants than businesses in the other Black Country authority areas 

this would increase the potential clawback risk to WCC if the grant cannot be recovered 

from the business receiving the benefit.  Mitigation measures are included in the 

approvals and monitoring processes to minimise this risk.    

 

7.4 Black Country LEP are exploring the opportunity of using RGF funding to match fund and 

enable the drawdown of new ERDF funding to extend and expand the remit of the 

project.  It is anticipated that any further exposure to clawback risk for WCC, as 

Accountable Body, will be shared and mitigated as per the original scheme.  

[ES/24042014/K] 

 

8.0 Legal implications 

 

8.1 This report seeks approval to issue grants in accordance with an agreed contract in line 

with the schedules of said contract outlining the Council’s requirements for the delivery of 

the project. When issuing grants, the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and Financial 

Procedural Rules must be noted and followed, [AS/14042014/H] 

 

9.0 Equalities implications 

 

9.1 Externally funded projects must demonstrate how equality and diversity issues and 

opportunities are taken into account.  A condition of RGF funding is compliance with the 

Equalities Act 2010.  Equalities and diversity are reviewed as part of procurement at 

national level.  Equalities information on t
[...]
 

Tettenhall Regis and Tettenhall Wightick wards, as the Council’s representatives on 
the Tettenhall Relief in Need and Educational Charities for a further four year term of 
office ending 2018. 

 

2. Appoint two as representative trustees to serve on the Bushbury United Charities for 

the four-year period ending 2018. 

 

3. Appoint a representative to serve on the West Midlands Territorial Auxiliary and 

Volunteer Reserve (TAVR) Association for a three-year term of office from 1 April 

2014 to 31 March 2017. 

  

Page 49



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/ 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To appoint representative trustees to serve on the Tettenhall Relief in Need and 

Educational Charities and Bushbury United Charities. 
 
2.0 Background 
 

Tettenhall Relief in Need and Educational Charities 
 
2.1 The scheme for these Charities provides for the Council to appoint three Trustees, upon 

the nomination of the Councillors representing Tettenhall Regis and Tettenhall Wightick 
wards, to serve a term of four years. The persons appointed may be, but need not me, 
members of the Council. 

 
2.2 The term of office of two of the current representatives Mr P Deeming and Mr. P Hughes 

expired on 1 April 2014.  The Ward Members have been consulted on the nomination of 
two representatives for a four-year term.  The Council’s other representative (until 
February 2016) is Mr G Hopkins.  

 
 Bushbury United Charities 
 
2.3 The Council appoints two representative trustees to serve on these Charities, which 

allocates their income to relieve poverty amongst persons resident in the parishes of 
Bushbury, Essington and Brewood. The Council’s to representatives are currently Cllr 
Neville Patten and Mr L Pugh whose terms of office expired on the 30 April 2014.  They 
have both expressed an interest in being reappointed. 
 

2.4 The Cabinet is asked to appoint two representatives to serve on the Bushbury United 
Charities for the four year period ending on the 30 April 2018. The scheme providing for 
the establishment of these charities requires the representative trustees to be persons 
resident in, or carrying on business in, the parish of Bushbury. 
 

2.5 Paragraph 2.8 to Article 2 of the Council’s Constitution also states:  
 
 “To ensure accountability, compliance with the Councillor Code of Conduct, 

arrangements relating to liability and indemnification, and to secure representation of the 
council’s interests, only Councillors may be appointed to outside bodies by council or 
Cabinet (as appropriate), except in the case of certain charitable trust organisations that 
may be determined by Council/Cabinet from time to time” 

 
 West Midlands Territorial Auxiliary and Volunteer Reserve Association (TAVR) 

 
2.6 The Council appoints a representative to serve on the TAVR Association for a three-year 

term of office. The Council’s current representative is Councillor Simkins, whose term of 
office expired on 31 March 2014. 

 
 
 
 

Page 50



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/ 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 3 

2.7 The scheme establishing this Association provides that the person representing the 
Council shall be an elected Member and should not be over the age of 65 (or, 
exceptionally, 70). Representatives are asked by the Association to attend their AGM and 
County TAVR meetings each year. 

 
2.8 Cabinet is asked to make an appointment for a three year term of office. 

 

3.0 Financial implications 

 

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this report. 

[GE/28042014/L] 

 

4.0 Legal implications 

 
4.1 Paragraph 2.8 to Article 2 of the Council’s Constitution states:  
 
 “To ensure accountability, compliance with the Councillor Code of Conduct, 

arrangements relating to liability and indemnification, and to secure representation of the 
council’s interests, only Councillors may be appointed to outside bodies by council or 
Cabinet (as appropriate), except in the case of certain charitable trust organisations that 
may be determined by Council/Cabinet from time to time” 

 [RLB/020152014/E] 
 
5.0 Equalities implications 

 

5.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report. 

 

6.0 Environmental implications 

 

6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations of this report. 

 

7.0 Human resources implications 

 

7.1 None  

 

8.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

8.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report. 

 

9.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

9.1 Schemes for the: 
 Bushbury United Charities 
 Tettenhall Relief in Need and Educational Charities 

 West Midlands Territorial Auxiliary and Volunteer Reserve Association and the City of 

Wolverhampton College Board of Governors 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (23 April 2014)
	5 Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17
	Crime Reduction Community Safety Drugs Strategy Document 2014-2017

	6 Economic Development Grants to Third Parties - Black Country Growth Hub
	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 3 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 14 May 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Andrew Johnson 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Steve Evans 
 

 

Employees  

Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer 
Viv Griffin Assistant Director - Health, Well Being and Disability 
Keith Ireland Strategic Director. Delivery 
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1. Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from Councillor Val Gibson. 
 

2. Declarations of interests 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

3. Minutes of previous meeting (23 April 2014) 
Resolved: 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 April 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4. Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5. Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17 
Cllr Elias Mattu moved that the 2014/17 strategy be referred to Council for approval.  
In doing so he reported that the strategy reaffirmed the commitment of statutory, third 
sector, business sector and community members to work together to ensure they 
continued to drive down crime and improve community safety in Wolverhampton.  
The strategy also built on the positive outcomes achieved over the term of the 
previous strategy document of 2011/14 which saw continuous reductions in total 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 3 

recorded crime and positive outcomes realised against strategic priorities of that 
plan. 
 
Resolved: 

That Full Council be recommended to approve the Crime Reduction, 
Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17 for implementation. 

 
6. Economic Development Grants to Third Parties - Black Country Growth Hub 

Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval to delegate authority to 
issue grants to third parties to deliver the Regional Growth Fund funded Black 
Country Growth Hub.  The report also highlighted the opportunity to bid for European 
Regional Development Fund resources to extend and expand the remit of the 
project. 
 
The first phase of the Black Country Growth Hub would lead to the creation of 230 
jobs, safeguard 212 jobs, engage 681 businesses of which 225 would  receive over 
12 hours of support, 96 skills based training levering in £7.4 million of private sector 
leverage. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That Full Council be recommended to approve the payment of grants to third 

party providers for the delivery of products as part of the Black Country 

Growth Hub as detailed below: 

 
Remaining grant to be 
allocated to provider 

 

Provider 
 
 

£130,000 University of Wolverhampton 
 

£158,309 Black Country Chamber of Commerce (UKTI 
contractor) 

£207,000 Pera Consulting (Growth Acceleratory 
contractor) 
 

£47,910 Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 
 

£30,000 Sandwell MBC 
 

£150,910 Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 
 

£1,682,414 Delegated authority sought for the allocation 
to individual businesses 

 

2. That Full Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Cabinet 

Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the 

Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise, to agree business grants from 

the £1,682,414 Business Grant product and any other grants to third parties to 

deliver the scheme. 
 

3. That that the Chief Legal Officer be authorised to approve the execution of the 

contracts. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

 

4. That the opportunity to bid for external funding to expand and extend the 

Black Country Growth Hub be noted, the concept proposal for outline bid be 

endorsed and authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic Director 

Education and Enterprise to submit a full application should the outline 

application proceed to the next stage. 

 

5. That the Council act as accountable body for the larger project should the bid 

be successful and authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 

Economic Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic 

Director Education and Enterprise and Assistant Director - Finance to sign off 

a bid for funding at full application stage.   

 

6. That it be noted that the Council is already the accountable body for the first 

phase of the Growth Hub funded between December 2013 until June 2015. 
 

7. Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Cllr Roger Lawrence presented the report that sought the appointment of 
representative trustees to serve on the Tettenhall Relief in Need and Educational 
Charities, Bushbury United Charities and the West Midlands Territorial Auxiliary and 
Volunteer Reserve (TAVR) Association. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That on receipt of the nominations from the Conservative Group office, 
authority be delegated to Cllr Roger Lawrence in consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Delivery to approve the appointment of two representatives 
to serve on the Tettenhall Relief in Need and Educational Charities for a four 
year term of office ending 2018 and two representative trustees to serve on 
the Bushbury United Charities for a four-year term of office ending 2018. 
 

2. That Cllr Steve Simkins be reappointed as a representative to serve on the 
West Midlands TAVR Association for a further three-year term of office 
expiring 31 March 2017. 

 


